## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

**Resolution No.:** ) ) Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to ) a. sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the City of Salinas to authorize the Animal ) Control Services Administration Pilot Project, including funding of a joint Animal ) Services Administrator; and ) Approve and adopt the Resolution for the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal ) b. Year 2017-18 Animal Services operating adopted budget 001-4000-HEA001-8442 to ) increase appropriations by \$90,000, decrease appropriations in the Environmental Health ) operating adopted budget 001-4000-HEA005-8115 by \$45,000, and decrease General ) Fund Contingencies by \$45,000, 001-1050-CAO020-8034 to be used in the Animal ) Services budget (4/5<sup>th</sup> vote required). )

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Health Department's Animal Services Program is responsible for providing animal services in the unincorporated areas of Monterey County. It also operates an Animal Services Shelter located at 160 Hitchcock Road, Salinas, CA that offers an array of services, including but not limited to, shelter, veterinary, quarantine, and licensing services. The City of Salinas is responsible for providing animal services within the incorporated City; it operates an Animal Services Shelter located at 144 Hitchcock Road, Salinas, CA. Historically, both shelters have operated independently, under two Operations Managers; they also have a history of working in unison on special projects as necessary.

WHEREAS, the Health Department is seeking approval of the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Salinas and the County of Monterey for a joint operation of their respective Animal Services shelters and such approval requires hiring a new position to administer the process; and

WHEREAS, increased funding for existing positions funded for the first six months is also necessary,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolved to approve the following:

a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the City of Salinas to authorize the Animal Control Services Administration Pilot Project, including funding of a joint Animal Services Administrator; and
b. Approve and adopt the Resolution for the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Animal Services operating adopted budget 001-4000-HEA001-8442 to increase appropriations by \$90,000, decrease appropriations in the Environmental Health operating adopted budget 001-4000-HEA005-8115 by \$45,000, and decrease General Fund Contingencies by \$45,000, 001-1050-CAO020-8034 to be used in the Animal Services budget (4/5<sup>th</sup> vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on

Dated:

\_.

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Ву \_\_\_\_\_

, Deputy